
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 20 September 2021 
 

 
Committee: Northern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 28 September 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
 
Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link:  
https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee28Sept2021 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public but this will 
be very limited in order to comply with Covid-19 regulations. If you wish to attend the meeting 
please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you. 
 
The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
Tim Collard 

Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Joyce Barrow 
Garry Burchett 
Geoff Elner 
Ted Clarke 
Vince Hunt 
Mark Jones (Vice Chairman) 
Mike Isherwood 
Edward Towers 
David Vasmer 
Alex Wagner 
Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
 

Gerald Dakin 
Steve Davenport 
Julian Dean 
Nat Green 
Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257717 / 01743 257718 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk / shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/NorthernPlanningCommittee28Sept2021
mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 31st 
August 2021, attached, marked 2. TO FOLLOW 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717; or 

Shelley Davies on 01743 257718. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Friday, 24th September 2021.  
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Harlescott Junior School, Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN 
(21/03223/VAR) (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 20/04289/FUL 
to allow amendments to site design and layout 
 

6  Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL) (Pages 15 - 52) 
 
Erection of 12No. affordable dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, 
road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) 
 

7  8 The Hawthorns, 21/03488/FUL (Pages 53 - 68) 
 
Extension and creation of semi-detached dwellings and garage 
 

8  15 Corsten Drive, Shrewsbury, SY2 5TJ (21/03197/FUL)  
 
Erection of two storey rear extension and proposed patio area. 
Report to follow. 
 

9  Land West Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire (21/02768/OUT) (Pages 69 - 106) 
 
Outline planning application for Residential development (Use Class C3) and associated 
access, public open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling 
works. All matters except for access reserved. 
(Revised scheme) (amended description) 
 



10  Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 107 - 120) 
 
 

11  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at  
2.00 pm on Tuesday 26th October 2021, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning 
Committee 
 
28th September 2021 

 Item 

5 
Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/03223/VAR 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 
20/04289/FUL to allow amendments to site design and layout 
 

Site Address: Harlescott Junior School  Featherbed Lane Harlescott Shrewsbury SY1 
4QN 
 

Applicant: Property Services Group (PSG) 
 

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall  email      : kelvin.hall@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351747 - 315282 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:  Grant planning permission for a variation of conditions of permission ref. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 5 – Harlescott School, Shrewsbury    

 

 
 

20/04289/FUL subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and to any modifications to these 
as considered necessary by the Assistant Director. 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

Planning permission for extensions to and new building at Harlescott School was 
granted in January 2021, and construction works are underway.  The current 
application seeks to amend various elements of the permitted scheme, and also 
provides details of the proposed plant which would support the expansion of the 
school. 
 
The application includes the following: 

- Separation of the pedestrian entrance from the proposed new vehicle entrance 
off Featherbed Lane to ensure the retenti
[...]
w that the following conditions should be imposed: the preparation of a community 
use agreement for approval; construction of playing pitch in line with Sport England’s 
standards and methodologies. 
 
Conclusions and Recommendation:  Given the above assessment, Sport England 
does not wish to raise an objection to this application as it is considered to broadly 
meet exception 4 of the above policy. The absence of an objection is subject to the 
above condition(s) being attached to the decision notice should the local planning 
authority be minded to approve the application: 
 
Should the conditions above not be imposed on any planning consent, or the 
mitigation funds not be set aside Sport England would consider the proposal to not 
meet exception 4 of our playing fields policy, and we would therefore object to this 
application. 
 
Should the local planning authority be minded to approve this application against the 
recommendation of Sport England; in accordance with The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 the application should be referred 
to the Secretary of State via the National Planning Casework Unit. 
 

4.1.3 SC Drainage  No objection.  The Agent confirmed that there is no increase in 
impermeable area in the amended Proposed Site Plan and therefore the approved 
Drainage Layout in the discharge of the drainage condition 21/00562/DIS remained 
the same. 
 

4.1.4 SC Highways  Recommends conditions. 
 
The revised access details are satisfactory and therefore would form part of the 
updated approved plans to accord with Condition 2 and 8, which were imposed upon 
20/04289/FUL and are set out below.  The actual highway crossing and engineering 
detail is already covered under a Section 184 Agreement.  I would suggest therefore 
that Condition 2 remains as written on the basis that the approved plan 
numbers/revisions are updated.  Condition 8 however could be redrafted as set out 
below. 
 
8. The development hereby permitt
[...]
n safety. 
 
 12. External lighting at the site shall conform to the details as shown on drawing 0104036-
HLEA-XX-00-SP-E-708007 rev P1 which was approved under discharge of planning conditions 
application ref. 21/03222/DIS. 
Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, which are European Protected Species. 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

Committee and Date 
 
Northern Planning Committee 
 
28th September 2021 

 Item 

6 
Public 

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/05217/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Shrewsbury Town Council  
 

Proposal: Erection of 12No. dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike fencing, 
road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) 
 

Site Address: Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green Albert Road 
Shrewsbury Shropshire SY1 4JB 
 

Applicant: Bromford 
 

Case Officer: Jane Raymond  email      : 
jane.raymond@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350736 - 314844 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation: Grant Permission subject to the conditions as set out in appendix A and 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Albert Road    

 

 
 

delegate to the Head of Service to make any amendments to these conditions as considered 
necessary as well as review and finalise the following developer contributions (heads of terms) 
to be secured by S106 following further consultation and discussion between Shropshire 
Council Leisure Services, Sports England and the applicant, agent and landowner.  
 
S106 Heads of terms  
 

 Open Space Contribution of £60,139.00. 
 

 1 affordable dwelling and an affordable housing contribution of £12,668.40 in respect of 
the balance of 0.2. 

 

 A clause that the Open Space contribution and the 0.2 Affordable Housing Contribution 
would not become due if all of the dwellings were provided as affordable. 

 

 A replacement bowling green to be provided at Shrewsbury Sports Village (granted 
under planning permission 20/00141/FUL dated 16.03.2020) to a specification to be 
agreed by Shropshire Council Leisure Services and available for play for the 2023 
season (approximate cost £150,000). 

 

 The legal costs of Shropshire Council and Shropshire Community Leisure Trust incurred 
to enable the green to be built at the Sports Village. 

 

 A commuted sum payable to Shropshire Council to pay for the future maintenance of the 
replacement bowling green and/or an agreement regarding the legal and financial 
means for the future maintenance and management of the bowling green. 

 

 The availability of an alternative site for the bowling club to relocate to for the 2022 
season. 

 

 A commuted sum payable to the Cricket Club to pay for the future maintenance of the 
ball stop fencing. 

 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application relates to the erection of 12No. dwellings (C3 Class) offered by the 

applicant to be affordable dwellings and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class); associated external works, road access, landscaping 
and car parking. 
 

1.2 The application when first submitted included more two bed and three bed houses.  
The proposal as now amended includes 4 single bedroom apartments, 4 two 
bedroom houses and 4 three bedroom houses and a two storey building to provide 
14 single bedroom apartments providing affordable supported living units as a 'My 
place' scheme.  
  

1.3 Information provided regarding the ‘My Place’ building indicate that the design and 
layout including the proposed parking provision, outdoor amenity space and the 

Page 16



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 6 – Albert Road    

 

 
 

[...]
se to build. 
 

4.2.2 Cllr Dean Caroll (comments on application as first submitted): As the local 
member for this location I wish to formally object to this application on the following 
grounds: 
 
1. Insufficient parking is provided within the scheme and there will be a loss of on 
street parking to create the house frontages. Albert Road already has parking 
issues and this application will both compound the existing problems and create 
new problems for residents of these proposed properties. 
2. As far as I can see from the site layout and application there no Public Open 
Space is proposed. This is unacceptable and in contravention of local planning 
policies. 
3. Private amenity space of some of the proposed houses, particularly the four 
fronting on to Albert Road, is insufficient. Combined with the lack of public open 
space provided within the scheme this would leave residents with almost no 
amenity space. 
4. Albert Road is already a dangerous road, with much on street parking and being 
used as a rat run at times of heavy traffic on Sundorne Road and Whitchurch Road. 
This application would make the road even more dangerous for pedestrians, 
cyclists and motorists as there is insufficient onsite parking and the existing visibility 
for motorists driving along Albert Road is very poor. Any vehicles emerging from 
the proposed access would have a great deal of difficulty in seeing vehicles 
approaching. 
5. The bowling green cannot and must not be lost until a replacement of equal or 
better standard has been provided. I am not aware that any agreement has yet 
been reached for such a replacement so I view this application to be premature 
until such an agreement is in place. 
In summary my objections can be categorised as the present application would be 
overdevelopment of this site. By trying to cram this volume of properties onto a very 
small site any consideration for the quality of life of future residents of these 
properties as well as the exis
[...]
me) (amended description) 
 

Site Address: Land West Lowe Hill Road Wem Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Mr John Tootell 
 

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux  email      : 
philip.mullineux@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350593 - 329339 

 

 
 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 9 – Lowe Hill Road    

 

 
 

Recommendation: Approval subject to the conditions as outlined in appendix 1 attached 
to this report and any modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Assistant Director and the signing of a Section 106 agreement in order to ensure 
provision of affordable housing on site, open space provision and maintenance and a 
financial contribution towards visitor management mitigation measures at Cole Mere 
Ramsar site 
 
REPORT 
 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 Application is made in outline, with all matters other than access reserved for future 

consideration, for the erection of up to 100 dwellings and associated access, public 
open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling works on 
land west of Lowe Hill Road, Wem.  

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The application is accompanied by a site location plan, statement of 
community involvement, landscape plan, an ‘indicative’  master plan on how 
the site could look in layout, access plan, transport assessment, interim 
travel plan, landscape and visual impact assessment, heritage statements, 
flood risk assessment, topographical survey, noise assessment, extended 
phase one ecological survey and ecological detail, arboricultural impact 
assessment, planning statement and a design and access statement. During 
the application processing further information was received in relation to 
ecology.  

1.3 A previous application, (reference 20/01054/OUT),  for residential 
development on site was refused permission in accordance with the 
Council's scheme of delegation on June 12th  2020 for the following reasons: 
 

 Whilst it is acknowledged most of the site is allocated for housing in accordance 
with the Shropshire local development plan, it is considered that based on the 
information in support of the proposal, that any benefits are not outweighed by the 
significant visual and biodiversity harm  as a result of the proposed development. 
The site is located sensitively in relation to the surrounding landscape and built 
environment and insufficient information accompanies the application on which 
basis to approve the application on landscape and visual impact and biodiversity 
issues. As such the application is considered contrary to Policies CS3, CS6 and 
CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy, Policies MD2, MD7a, MD12, and S17 of the 
SAMDev, the National Planning Policy Framework and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 and/or the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended) on these matters. 

 Part of the site is not allocated for housing being located outside of the recognised 
development boundary. Insuffiicent justification and information has been provided 
in order to allow residential development on land in policy terms classed as open 
countryside. As such the application is contrary to Policies CS5 of the Shropshire 
Core Strategy and Polices MD2 and MD7a of the SAMDev. 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

The site, is located to the west of Lowe Hill Road in Wem and comprises two fields 
totalling approximately 6.26 hectares (15.5 acres). The eastern site boundary is 
formed by Lowe Hill Road and the built up area of the market town of Wem. Further 
agricultural land lies to the north, south, and west, with the site being split from 

Page 70



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 9 – Lowe Hill Road    

 

 
 

 
 

these fields by typical agricultural field boundaries, includ
[...]
nfrastructure and essential service provision within Wem. This matter it is 
considered will be addressed via the Community Infrastructure Levy, (CIL) where 

Page 93



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 9 – Lowe Hill Road    

 

 
 

considered necessary.  The Local Parish Council’s comments in relation to this 
application, as well as Wem Civic Society and those of members of the public who 
have commented on the current application have been taken into consideration in 
relation to the processing of this application. 

7.9 On balance and with careful consideration to all the material considerations,  
acknowledging the site is mainly allocated for housing in accordance with the local 
plan, (application was advertised as a departure to the local plan, owing to the 
additional land included in the application site that is not allocated for housing in the 
current local plan), this application is recommended for approval,  as it is 
considered overall to comply with Policies CS3, CS5, CS6 and CS17 of the 
Shropshire Core Strategy, Policies MD1, MD2, MD3, MD7a, MD12, MD13 and S17 
of the SAMDev, the National Planning Policy Framework, (July 2021), the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 and/or the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and that of the revised local plan under 
review, whilst acknowledging this plan at this stage in its adoption process carries 
very little planning weight.  

7.10 The recommendation is therefore one of approval subject to the conditions as 
outlined in appendix 1 attached to this report and any modifications to these 
conditions as considered necessary by the Assistant Director and the signing of a 
Section 106 agreement in order to ensure provision of affordable housing on site, 
open space provision and maintenance and a financial  contribution towards visitor 
management mitigation measures at Cole Mere Ramsar site 

  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  
8
[...]
cillary enabling works REFUSE 12th June 2020 
21/02768/OUT Outline planning application for Residential development (Use Class C3) 
and associated access, public open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and 
ancillary enabling works. All matters except for access reserved. 
(Revised scheme) (amended description) 
 PDE  
 
 
Appeal  
21/02909/REF Outline planning application (to include access) for the erection of up to 100 
dwellings and associated access, public open space, drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and 
ancillary enabling works INPROG  
 
 
11.       Additional Information 
 
View details online:  
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include 
items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Ed Potter 

Local Member   
 
 Cllr Peter Broomhall 
 Cllr Edward Towers 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 
 

Page 96



Northern Planning Committee – 28th September 2021  Agenda Item 9 – Lowe Hill Road    

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Conditions 
 
STANDARD CONDITION(S) 
 
 
 
  1. Approval of the details of the appearance of the development, access 
arrangements, layout, scale, and the landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the 
reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority before any development begins and the development shall be carried out as 
approved. 
 
Reason:  The application is an outline application under the provisions of Article 5 of the 
Development Management Procedure (England) Order 2015 and no particulars have been 
submitted with respect to the matters reserved in this permission. 
 
 
 
  2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 
planning authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  This condition is required to be imposed by Section 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990. 
 
 
  3. The
[...]
e shall have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority a scheme of landscaping. The 
scheme shall include both the retention of all existing trees shown on approved 

drawing No LG02 and set out measures for their protection throughout the course 
of development. The scheme shall also include details of new tree planting as 

shown on approved drawing No LG02. All planting comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting seasons following the 
completion of the development; and any new or retained trees which within a 

period of 10 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 

season with others of similar size and species. 

4) The container shall at all times be finished in a dark green colour. 

5) The container hereby approved shall be used only for the storage of agricultural 

equipment and vehicles. 

Page 119

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Harlescott Junior School, Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN (21/03223/VAR)
	6 Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL)
	7 8 The Hawthorns, 21/03488/FUL
	9 Land West Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire (21/02768/OUT)
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 10 - 1. Appeal Decision Brookside Prees
	Agenda Item 10 - 2. Appeal Decision Land at Gyrn Road, Selattyn




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Northern Planning Committee 
 

26th October 2021 

 
 

NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 
In the Council Chamber, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND 
2.00 - 5.25 pm 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Garry Burchett, Geoff Elner, Ted Clarke, Vince Hunt, 

Mark Jones (Vice Chairman), Edward Towers, Alex Wagner, Julian Dean (substitute for 
Mike Isherwood) and Nigel Hartin (substitute for David Vasmer) 
 

 
 
45 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mike Isherwood (substitute: 

Councillor Julian Dean) and Councillor David Vasmer (substitute: Councillor Nigel 
Hartin).  

 

 
46 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 31st August 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 
47 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions received. 
 

 
48 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

 
 

 
 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 2 

 

 
49 Harlescott Junior School, Featherbed Lane, Harlescott, Shrewsbury, SY1 4QN 

(21/03223/VAR)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of Condition 
2 (approved plans) attached to planning permission 20/04289/FUL to allow 
amendments to site design and layout and with reference to the drawings and 

photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer advised Members that if they were minded to approve 
the application an additional condition in relation to the colour of the water tank 

should be added to any permission granted.  
 

Ms Tracey Brown (local resident) spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kevin Pardy, as local ward 

councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 
 
Mr Jimmy Lennon (Architect) spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to the concerns raised by the speakers and 
noted  that the location of the water tank had been approved.  
 

During the ensuing debate Members raised concern in relation to the impact of the 
water tank on local residents and the surrounding area and questioned if it was 

possible to sink the tank into the ground.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED:   

 

That consideration of the application be deferred to investigate if it would be feasible 
to sink the water tank into the ground. 
 

 
50 Site Of Former Sports And Social Club And Bowling Green, Albert Road, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY1 4JB (20/05217/FUL)  

 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 

of 12No. affordable dwellings (C3 Class) and 14No. supported living flats with 
Community Hub (C2 Class) and associated external works including ball strike 

fencing, road access, landscaping and car parking (amended description) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 
to the location, layout and elevations. 

 
 

 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 3 

 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Dean Carroll, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 

 
Mr Stuart Thomas, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
 

During the ensuing debate Members expressed differing views. Some Members 
indicated their support for the proposal and considered the benefits of the scheme 
outweighed the concerns raised. Other Members expressed the view that the 

development would have a detrimental impact on highway safety, result in a loss of 
on-street parking and stated the affordable supported living units did not meet 

national space standards.  
 
The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to the concerns raised noting 

that the shortfall in the size of the affordable supported living units was very small 
and added that the national space standards were for guidance only. The Developing 

Highways Manager advised that the application met the expected parking standards 
for this type of development and stated that on-street parking was a privilege and not 
a right for residents.   

  
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 

the speakers, the majority of Members expressed their support for the application in 
accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 
authority delegated to the Head of Service to make any amendments to these 

conditions as considered necessary as well as to review and finalise the developer 
contributions (heads of terms as set out in the report) to be secured by S106 

following further consultation and discussion between Shropshire Council Leisure 
Services, Sports England and the applicant, agent and landowner. 
 

 
At 15:55 the meeting was adjourned for a short break and reconvened at 16:07. 

 
 
51 8 The Hawthorns, 21/03488/FUL  

 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for an extension and 

creation of semi-detached dwellings and garage and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Kate Halliday as local ward 

councillor, made a statement in objection to the proposal. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 4 

 

 
In accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees, the Solicitor read out a statement in support of the proposal from Mr 
Corey Waters, the Agent.  

 
Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 

recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation subject to the conditions as set in Appendix 1. 
 

 
52 15 Corsten Drive, Shrewsbury, SY2 5TJ (21/03197/FUL)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of two 
storey rear extension and proposed patio area and with reference to the drawings 

displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations. 
 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 

support for the Officer’s recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the Officer’s 

recommendation subject to the conditions as set in Appendix 1. 
 

 
53 Land West Lowe Hill Road, Wem, Shropshire (21/02768/OUT)  

 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for the for 
Residential development (Use Class C3) and associated access, public open space, 

drainage, infrastructure, earthworks and ancillary enabling works. All matters except 
for access reserved. (Revised scheme) (amended description) and with reference to 
the drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and layout.  

  
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members attention to the Schedule of Additional 

Letters which referred to a further letter of objection received from a member of the 
public and advised that if Members were minded to approve the application an 
additional Condition was should be added to any permission granted to limit the 

number of dwellings on site to 100.   
 

Mr Tony Moss, local resident spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor Geoff Soul, on behalf of Wem Town Council spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 



Minutes of the Northern Planning Committee held on 28 September 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall / Shelley Davies  on 01743 257717 / 01743 257718 5 

 

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 

Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Edward Towers, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 

and did not vote on this item.  
 
Michael Davies, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 

accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
The Developing Highways Manager displayed a plan showing the access to the site 
and stated that he was satisfied with the proposed conditions which would address 

any concerns in relation to highway safety.  
  

During the ensuing debate the majority of Members noted their objection to the 
application expressing concerns in relation to the impact on highway safety, the 
adverse visual impact on the landscape and that part of the proposed development 

was outside the development boundary and therefore contrary to policy.  
 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, it was RESOLVED: 

 

That Members were minded to refuse this application on the basis that the proposed 
development would have an adverse visual impact on the landscape and part of the 

proposed development was outside the development boundary and therefore 
contrary to policy CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy; and policies MD2 and MD7a of 
the adopted SAMDev Plan.  In accordance with paragraph 17.4 of the Local Protocol 

for Councillors and Officers dealing with Regulatory Matters, the application stands 
deferred to a future meeting. 
 

 
54 Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
        That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 
 

 
55 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 26th October 2021.  

 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 


